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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/13/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 723 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1390

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS TECH UNI VERSI TY FOR
THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
"AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS TECH UNI VERSI TY
APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997-99 BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the

Arkansas Tech University for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi rum

nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions

of the Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-201
et seq.), or its successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided,
however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set
out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform
Cl assification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions

aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
) Cacl T il aaal s 1007 faYe) 1000
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TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)
32)
33)
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ADM NI STRATI VE POSI Tl ONS

Presi dent, Arkansas Tech. University
Vice-Pres. for Academic Affairs
Vice-Pres. for Admin. & Finance
Executive Assistant to the President
Vice-Pres. for Student Affairs
Assoc. Vice-Pres. of Acadenmic Affairs
Dean of School

Dir. of Student Devel opnent Ctr.

Dir. of Cont. Ed. & Comm Serv.

Dir. of Physical Plant/Plant Engineer
General Counsel

Di rector of Devel opnent

Associ ate Vi ce-President

Director Institutional Research

Dir. of Computer Services

Regi strar

Controller

Di rector of Admi ssions

Director of International Prograns

Di rector of Student Aid

Director of Public Affairs

Di rector of Media Services

Busi ness Manager

Dean of Students

Di rector of Budget

Director of Adm nistrative Services

Coord. Affirm Action/Disability Svcs.

Associ ate Dean of Students

Director of Recruitment & Orientation
Title 11l Coordinator

Di rector of Acadenic Services

Maj or G ft Devel opment O ficer

Dir. of Learning Resource Center

N B R R R W R R R R R R R R R R R R R R NR R R R R NP R R R B

$115, 386
91, 348
88, 080
85, 347
85, 347
79, 329
78,526
69, 677
68, 205
68, 205
65, 201
64, 816
63,772
59, 438
58,714
57,871
57, 362
56, 517
56, 517
56, 517
56, 517
55,872
55, 738
53, 596
53, 089
51, 939
51, 995
50, 622
47, 555
47, 050
47, 050
45, 697
44,872

HB 1390

$118, 617
93, 906
90, 546
87,737
87,737
81, 550
80, 725
71, 628
70, 115
70, 115
67,027
66, 631
65, 558
61, 102
60, 358
59, 491
58, 968
58, 099
58, 099
58, 099
58, 099
57, 436
57, 299
55, 097
54,575
53, 394
53, 451
52,039
48, 887
48, 367
48, 367
46, 976
46, 128
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97

( 34)
( 35)
( 36)
( 37)
( 38)
( 39)
(40

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
CLASSI FI ED POSI TI ONS

Asst. Dir. of Conputer Svcs. Il - Inst.

DP Network Manager |1l - Inst.
Systens Analyst Il - Inst.
ATU Dir. of Public Safety

Data Base Coord. Il - Inst.
Career Plng. & Plac. Coordinator
DP Operations Supv. IIl - Inst.
Systens Analyst Il - Inst.
Accounti ng Supervisor |

ATU Asst. Dir. of Physical PIt.
ATU Dir. of Information

ATU Director of Personne

ATU Pur chasi ng Agent

ATU Dir. of Al ummi

Counsel or 1|1

DP Network Tech. Il - Inst.

HE Public Safety Supervisor

I nternal Auditor
Program Coor di nat or

Systens Analyst | - Inst.

Appl . Progranmer |1 - Inst.
Student Accounts Officer - ATU
Career Planning & Placenment Advisor
Account ant

Asst. Registrar

ATU Col i seum Manager

DP Network Manager | - Inst.
Financial Aid Oficer |

HE Public Safety O ficer Il
Managenent Project Anal yst |

Payrol | Services Spec.

P RN R R R R WR R ®R R R R R NRPR R P RPRDNR R R R R R R R R

HB 1390

GRADE 24

GRADE 23

GRADE 22

GRADE 21

GRADE 20

GRADE 19

GRADE 18
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97

( 41)

( 42

( 43)

( 44)

( 45)

( 46)

( 47)

Personnel Assistant Il - Inst.
Public. & Student Recruit. Spec.
Skilled Trades Supervi sor

Adm ni strative Asst. ||

Applications Programrer | - |nst.

Farm Foreman - | nst.

Li brary Supervi sor |
Recreati on Coordi nat or
Skill ed Trades Worker

Tel ephone Techni ci an

TV Engi neer

Comput er Technician Il - Inst.
Coor di nat or of Housekeepi ng
Fi nancial Aid Oficer

HE Public Safety O ficer |
Public. & Student Recruit. Spec.
Accounting Technician 11
Admin. Assistant |

Asst. Purchasi ng Agent

Equi prent Mechani ¢

I nsurance Representative
Landscape Supervi sor |

Adm ni strative Secretary
Col | ect or

Comput er Technician |I - Inst.
Li brary Academ c Tech. 111
Boi | er Oper at or

Head Cashi er

Secretary |

Accounti ng Techni ci an
Docunent Exami ner ||

Li brary Academ c Tech. |

Regi strar's Assi stant
Apprentice Tradesman

Cashier 11

P N P W DN DN

|_\
I
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HB 1390

GRADE 17

GRADE 16

GRADE 15

GRADE 14

GRADE 13

GRADE 12

GRADE 11
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97

e e e e e e

48)

49)

50)
51)
52)
53)

54)

55)
56)
57)
58)
59)
60)
61)

62)

63)

Heavy Equi prent Oper at or
Pur chasi ng Assi st ant
Secretary |

Clerk Typi st

Data Entry Speciali st
Equi prent  Oper at or
Far m Wor ker

Ofice Clerk

Bl dg./ Equi p. Maint. Repairmn |
Mai nt enance Worker |
Cust odi al Worker 1|1

Mai nt enance Worker

Cust odi al Worker |

Wat chman

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEM C PCSI TI ONS

Depart nent Chairperson

Director of Library

Dir. of Arkansas Intl. Languages Program
Li brari an

Associ ate Librarian

Dir. of ATU Museum of Pre-History

Assi stant Librarian

NI NE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEM C PCSI TI ONS

Facul ty
Pr of essor
Assoc. Professor
Asst. Professor
I nstructor

Part-Time Faculty

41

O P P N WDNDN

10

21

23

W P W R R R

200

160

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

$ 72,116
60, 900
60, 382
59, 438
49, 088
49, 088
42, 955

$ 67, 309
59, 296
54, 487
44,872
17, 760

10

08

07

06

05

04

03

HB 1390

$ 74,135
62, 605
62,073
61, 102
50, 462
50, 462
44,158

69, 194
60, 956
56, 013
46, 128
18, 257
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97

(

64)

65)
66)
67)
68)

69)
70)

71)
72)
73)
74)
75)

76)
77)
78)
79)
80)

G aduat e Assi st ant

ARKANSAS M NI NG, ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES RESEARCH | NSTI TUTE

50

11, 339

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
ADM NI STRATI VE POSI Tl ONS

Dir. Mning, Energy & Natl. Resc. Res. In.

Research Scientist & Assoc. Dir.
Research Scienti st

Part-Ti me Research Scienti st

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
CLASSI FI ED POSI TI ONS

Adm ni strative Assistant |

Secretary 11

TWELVE MONTH AUXI LI ARY ENTERPRI SES
NONCLASSI FI ED PCSI TI ONS

Athletic Director

Head Coach
Asst. Athletic Director
Asst. Coach

Bookst ore Manager

TWELVE MONTH AUXI LI ARY ENTERPRI SES
CLASSI FI ED POSI TI ONS

ATU Dir. of Housing

Student Health Services Nurse ||
Student Health Services Nurse |
Skill ed Trades Worker

Asst. Bookstore Manager

Resi dent Program Coor di nat or

(SIS B =S IS

S S

$ 75,506
69, 806
62, 883
62, 883

GRADE 15
GRADE 13

$ 71,983
65, 635
54, 688
51, 266
46, 704

GRADE 21
GRADE 20
GRADE 18
GRADE 17
GRADE 16

HB 1390

11, 656

77,620
71, 761
64, 644
64, 644

73,999
67,473
56, 219
52,701
48, 012
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97

(81
( 82

( 83)
( 84)

( 85)

( 86)

( 87)
( 88)
( 89)
( 90)
(91

( 92
( 93)

94)
95)
96)
97)
98)
99)

Canmpus Post mast er
Bookstore O fice Manager
Resi dent Hal |l Manager 11
Head Cashi er

Resi dent Hal |l Manager |
Accounting Tech. |
Apprentice Tradesman
Cashier 11

Pur chasi ng Assi st ant
Secretary |

Shi ppi ng and Receiving Cl erk
Clerk Typi st

St adi um Mai nt. Supervi sor
Cashier |

Cust odi al Supv. I

Ofice Clerk

Mai nt. Worker 11

Cust odi al Worker 1|1

Mai nt. Worker |

Cust odi al Worker |

CONTI NGENCY POSI TI ONS - FOOD SERVI CE

NONCLASSI FI ED PCSI TI ONS

Di rector of Food Services

CONTI NGENCY POSI TI ONS - FOOD SERVI CES

CLASSI FI ED POSI TI ONS

ATU Asst. Dir. of Food Services

Food Production Myr.
Food Production Supv.
But cher |1

Cook 11

Cook |

© P N P P R R R R P R R R R B MNR NP R

© AN DN B P

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

$ 47, 050

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

HB 1390

15
14

13
12

11

10

09
08
07
05
04

03

$ 48, 367

19
18
16
11
10
08
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97 HB 1390

( 100) Food Service Wkr. |1 20 GRADE 05
( 101) Food Service WKkr. | 24 GRADE 03
MAXI MUM NO. OF EMPLOYEES 838

SECTI ON 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Arkansas
Tech University for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi nrum nunber of
part-tinme or tenporary enployees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from
funds appropriated herein for such purposes: eight hundred eighty six (886)
tenporary or part-time enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed
those provided in the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensation Act, or its

successor, or this act for the appropriate classification

SECTI ON 3. EXTRA HELP - ARKANSAS M NI NG, ENERGY AND NATURAL
RESOURCES RESEARCH | NSTI TUTE. There i s hereby authorized, for the Arkansas
Tech University - Arkansas M ning, Energy and Natural Resources Research
Institute for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of part-tinme
or tenporary enployees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds
appropriated herein for such purposes: fourteen (14) tenporary or part-tinme
enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 4. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. EXTRA-HELP - SATELLI TE NURSI NG PROGRAM

There is hereby authorized for the Arkansas Tech University-Satellite Nursing

Program for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng naxi rum nunber of part-tine or

tenporary enpl oyees to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds

appropriated herein for such purposes: tw (2) tenporary or part-tine

enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the

Uni form Cl assi fication and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 5. APPROPRI ATI ONS - GENERAL REVENUES. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Arkansas Tech University, to be payable fromthe Arkansas

Tech University Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the

0128970842.ndm042
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97 HB 1390

Arkansas Tech University for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the

fol | owi ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 12,656,452 $12,930, 479

(02) EXTRA HELP 456, 000 475, 000

(03) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 1, 060, 000 1,110, 246

(04) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS
(A) OPER. EXPENSES 2,051, 038 2,557,498
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 45, 000 75, 000
(C© PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 200, 000 150, 000
(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 0 0

(05) FUNDED DEPRECI ATI ON 110, 698 110, 698

(06) CENTER FOR PROFESSI ONAL DEVELOPMENT & TRAI NI NG 0 124, 260
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $16, 579, 188

$17,533,181

to the Arkansas Tech University,

SECTI ON 6. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CASH FUNDS.

There is hereby appropri ated,

to be payable from cash funds as defined by

Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas Tech University, for personal services

and operating expenses of the Arkansas Tech University for the biennial period

endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 3,380,000 $ 3,400,000
(02) EXTRA HELP 785, 000 785, 000
(03) OVERTI ME 60, 000 60, 000
(04) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 3, 960, 000 3,962, 000
(05) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS
(A) OPER. EXPENSES 12, 000, 000 12, 510, 660
B—CON—&—FRAYEL 225—666 236666
(© PROF. FEES 200, 000 200, 000

0128970842.ndm042
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97 HB 1390
(D) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 6, 000, 000 5, 000, 000
(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 92, 000 92, 000
(06) CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENTS 16, 501, 724 15, 289, 928
(07) DEBT SERVI CE 1, 658, 340 1, 658, 340
(08) FUND TRANSFERS, REFUNDS & | NVEST. 8, 000, 000 9, 000, 000
(09) CONTI NGENCY 12, 000, 000 13, 000, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $64, 862, 064 $65, 187, 928

SECTI ON 7. APPROPRI ATI ONS - GENERAL REVENUE -
AND NATURAL RESOURCES RESEARCH | NSTI TUTE.
the Arkansas Tech University,
Fund,

for personal

University - Arkansas M ning, Energy and Natura

ARKANSAS M NI NG, ENERGY
There is hereby appropriated, to
to be payable fromthe Arkansas Tech University
servi ces and operating expenses of the Arkansas Tech

Resources Research Institute

for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 149,332 $ 150,332

(02) EXTRA HELP 1, 000 1, 000

(03) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 38, 996 39, 936

(04) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS
(A) OPER EXPENSES 25, 663 32,970
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 3, 000 4, 000
(O PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAPI TAL QUTLAY 1, 000 1, 000
(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 218,991 $ 229 238
SECTI ON 8. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CASH FUNDS - ARKANSAS M NI NG, ENERGY AND

NATURAL RESOURCES RESEARCH | NSTI TUTE. There is hereby appropriated, to the

Arkansas Tech University,

Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas Tech University, for persona

operating expenses of the Arkansas Tech University -
t he bi enni al

and Natural Resources Research Institute for

30, 1999, the follow ng:

10

Arkansas M ni ng,

to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas

servi ces and

Ener gy

period endi ng June

0128970842.ndm042
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97

| TEM
NO.
(01)
(02)
(03)
(04)

(05)
(06)
(07)

HB 1390
FI SCAL YEARS
1997-98 1998-99

REGULAR SALARI ES $ 90,000 $ 95, 000
EXTRA HELP 12, 000 13, 000
PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 23,400 24,700
MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS

(A) OPER. EXPENSES 80, 000 90, 300
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 25, 000 26, 000
(© PROF. FEES 5, 000 6, 000
(D) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 100, 000 100, 000
(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 0 0
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENTS 160, 000 160, 000
FUND TRANSFERS, REFUNDS & | NVEST. 160, 000 160, 000
CONTI NGENCY 300, 000 325, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 955,400 $ 1,000,000

SECTI ON 9. APPROPRI ATI ONS - GENERAL REVENUES - SATELLI TE NURSI NG

PROGRAM  There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Tech University, to be

payabl e fromthe Arkansas Tech University Fund, for providing Satellite

Nursing Programs for Institutions of H gher Education

Techni cal

I nstitutes

and Conprehensive Lifelong Learning Centers which are located in the area of

the Arkansas Tech University by the Arkansas Tech University -

Nur si ng Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999,

Satellite

the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO, 1997-98  1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 192, 027 $ 194, 650
(02— EXFRA—HELP 2666 2666
(03) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 48, 637 49, 382
(04) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS
(A) OPER EXPENSES 9,016 17, 033
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 2,000 2,000
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 4,000 5, 000

11

0128970842.ndm042
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97 HB 1390

(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 257,680 $ 270,065

SECTI ON 10. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. FOOD SERVICE. |If Arkansas Tech

Uni versity cancels the current contract for food service and chooses to

operate the food service with University enpl oyees, the President, upon

aut hori zation of the Board of Trustees, is allowed to utilize the contingent

positions contained in Section 1 of this Act, provided he or she has obtained

approval fromthe Departnent of H gher Education and the Chief Fiscal Oficer

of the State, who has sought prior review by the Arkansas Legi sl ative Council

SECTI ON 11. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, the Hi gher Education Expenditure Restrictions
Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where
applicable, and regul ati ons promul gated by the Departnent of Finance and
Adm ni stration, as authorized by |law, shall be strictly conplied with in

di sbursenent of said funds.

SECTI ON 12. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 13. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
permanent nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and

the Arkansas Code Revi sion Conmi ssion shall incorporate the sanme in the Code.

0128970842.ndm042
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As Engrossed: H3/13/97 HB 1390

SECTI ON 14. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 15. GENERAL REPEALER  All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 16. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determ ned by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/s/JBC

APPROVED: 3- 20- 97

0128970842.ndm042
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